
Department Budget Submission Checklist



BUDGET FORM 1A: Summary of Major Changes FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28

DEPARTMENT: CUL

Major Changes

Budget Instructions Did the department follow the Mayor's Budget Instructions?

Summary

What major changes is the department proposing? Clearly describe each change, including the fiscal 
impact of the proposal. In addition, submit a 1-2 page memo inclusive of all program areas with major 

 changes. The memo should address:
 1) all programs being wound down (and the timeline)

2) all new programs being stood up (including those stood up in the current fiscal year being annualized 
 in the budget)

3) any programs being sustained but with changes to service levels due to funding changes

Fund Balance

For each fund that includes fund balance as a system-loaded revenue source (i.e. showing up in the 
 budget submission), describe the following:

 1) What is the total fund balance amount as of December 31, 2025? 
 2) What is the projected total fund balance that will remain at the end of the current fiscal year?

3) In the department's submission, how much fund balance is proposed for use in the budget fiscal 
 years?

4) What is the proposed use of budgeted fund balance each fiscal year? Is the proposed use a one-time 
 or ongoing cost?

 5) If any fund balance will be left unused, please explain how much and why. 
6) Of all revenue sources supporting the fund, what percentage is fund balance?

Source Type
What programs is the department proposing to fund with one-time sources? If the programs are 
proposed to continue after the exhaustion of one-time sources, explain how the department will fund 
them.

Investments

Is the department proposing any upfront cost / investments in this budget that will save money over 
time? Describe how the spending reductions will be realized and on what timeline. (ex: new vehicle 
purchase that saves money on maintenance or fuel annually, paying for itself by FY29)

General Fund Target

If the department met the General Fund reduction target assigned in the Mayor's Budget Instructions, 
what are the ongoing changes made to achieve it? What are the high-level programmatic, operational, 
or staffing impacts of the proposed reductions? Is the department proposing any increases in revenues 

 to meet target?
 

For Non-General Fund Supported departments, please describe your strategy for absorbing cost 
increases or revenue reductions without adding new costs to the General Fund.

Expenditures

What major spending changes is the department proposing? How has the department evaluated grant 
allocations, non-personnel expenditures and contractual services for cost-effectiveness and efficiency? 
Please provide information about any changes that affect core services and functions. Highlight any 
changes related to major initiatives as noted in the Summary section and provide details in Form 3A.

Revenues
What revenue changes did the department submit? Please differentiate between General Fund and non-
General Fund. This should match an Audit Trail, as shown in Form 2A Revenue Report, as well as, the 
Expenditure Report in Form 3A.

External Policy Revenue 
Impacts

What impact/significant changes in programming does the department project due to revenue shocks 
from the state or federal government? How are these reflected in your submission?

Revenue Increase Index
Did the Department increase fees or other revenues above Controller's provided CPI index? If so, 
please explain what is driving the increase.

Positions

What position changes is the department proposing? How do the changes map to programs the 
department proposes to sustain or modify? For any changes to internal operations/indirect services, 
explain how they relate to core service delivery. How does the department plan to utilize or eliminate any 
vacant positions in their budget? Highlight any changes to FTE levels, budgeted attrition, temporary 
salaries, substitutions, or changes in status, and provide details in form 3B. 

Substitutions
Is the department requesting any substitutions of positions? How many substitution requests are for filled 
positions?

Transfer of Functions
Is the department requesting any Transfer of Functions of positions between departments? If so, please 
explain.

Interim Exceptions
Is the department requesting any interim exceptions (new positions that are 1.0 FTE rather than 0.79 in 
BY and .78 in BY +1)? If so, for what reason are the request being made?

Discretionary Workorders
What changes to discretionary workorders is the department proposing? What effect will those changes 
have on the department's programs and core service delivery?

Legislation
Please itemize any legislation required for budget submission, including: A&Es / recurring grants, fee 
schedules, etc.

Prop J
Identify existing Prop J Analyses that will continue, and if the department's budget proposes any NEW 
contracting out of work previously done by City workers.

Budget Equity
Do any changes to the department's budget described above impact the department's ability to 
implement its racial equity plan? If so please explain.

N/A.

N/A.

N/A.

No.

N/A.

BUDGET FORM 1A: Summary of Major Changes
FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28

Please run Budget Submission Report under BFM Reporting - 3.3 Budget Submission and include with budget submission. Example Report is shown below.

Department Response to Major Changes

Both Grants for the Arts (in ADM) and Film Commission (in OEWD) are moving from their current 
parent Department into a new Department of Arts and Culture (CUL). All existing FTEs are 

No.

N/A.

Both Grants for the Arts (in ADM) and Film Commission (in OEWD) are moving from their current 
parent Department into a new Department of Arts and Culture (CUL).

Both Grants for the Arts (in ADM) and Film Commission (in OEWD) are moving from their current 
parent Department into a new Department of Arts and Culture (CUL).

N/A.

N/A.

Both Grants for the Arts (in ADM) and Film Commission (in OEWD) are moving from their current 
parent Department into a new Department of Arts and Culture (CUL). All existing FTEs are 
aggregated under the new Department of Arts and Culture (CUL). 

No

Both Grants for the Arts (in ADM) and Film Commission (in OEWD) are moving from their current 
parent Departments into a new Department of Arts and Culture (CUL).  No programs are being 
either wound down or stood up by Grants for the Arts or the Film Commission in connection with 
their transfer into CUL. 

N/A.

N/A.

No.



BUDGET FORM 1B: Department Budget Summary
FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28

Please run Budget Submission Report under BFM Reporting - 3.3 Budget Submission and include with budget 
submission. Example Report is shown below. Please contact the Mayor's Budget Office for instruction on 
General Fund Support reduction target.



CUL Department of Arts & Culture
18767200 18760600 Budget Justification

GFS Type Dept Grp Division Division Title Section Section Title Dept ID Dept ID Title Fund Fund Title Project-Activity Project Title Activity Title Authority Authority Title Account Lvl 5 Title Account Account Title TRIO Agency Use FY 2026-27 Base FY 2026-27 Department FY 2026-27 Dept - Base FY 2027-28 Base FY 2027-28 Department FY 2027-28 Dept - Base Revenue Description and Explanation of Change

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 4600C4Svcs 460199 Other General Government Chrge 0 250,000 250000 0 250,000 250000 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043265-0001 CU Film Space Program Film Space Program 23250 CU Film Services 4350Rent&C 439899 Other City Property Rentals 0 300,000 300000 0 300,000 300000 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043266-0001 CU Film Rebate Program Film Rebate Program 23251 CU Film Rebate Program 4910_OTI 493001 OTI Fr 1G-General Fund 103639 0 600,000 600000 0 600,000 600000

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 4120OthLTx 412210 Hotel Room Tax 0 17,592,200 17592200 0 17,585,600 17585600 Transfer of Function from ADM.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 4860ExpRec 486060 Exp Rec Fr Art Commission AAO 0 25,000 25000 0 25,000 25000 Transfer of function from ADM to CUL.

BUDGET FORM 2A: Revenue Report
Please run Budget Submission Report under BFM Reporting - 3.3 Budget Submission and include with budget submission. Example Report is shown below.

BUDGET FORM 2A: Revenue Report

DEPARTMENT:

Total BY Revenue Change Total BY1 Revenue Change



Budget Form 2B: Schedule of Licenses, Permits, Fines & Service Charges
DEPARTMENT: CUL

Inflation Factor for FY 2026-27 Fee Auto Increase as per Code Section ** 2.18%
Inflation Factor for FY 2027-28 Fee Auto Increase as per Code Section ** 3.04%

TABLE 1 - FEES TO BE CERTIFIED BY CON Please click here for the latest fee certification letter for reference.

Item
Fee 

Status 
M/N

Description
Code 

Authorization

Auto CPI 
Adjust 

Yes/No

Account 
Code

Account Title Fund Code Fund Title
Authority  

Code
Authority Title

Department  
Code

Department Title
Project 
Code 

Project Title Activity Code Activity Title
Unit Basis 

(e.g.. per sq. 
ft./)

FY 2025-26  
Fee **

FY 2025-
26  Units 

(Est.)

FY 2025-26 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2025-
26 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

FY 2026-27  
Fee 

FY 2026-
27 Units 

(Est.)

FY 2026-27 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2026-
27 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

FY 2027-28  
Fee **

FY 2027-
28  Units 

(Est.)

FY 2027-28 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2027-
28 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

Fiscal Year 
of Last 

Increase

Fee Prior to 
Last Increase

1 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
2 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
3 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
4 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
5 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
6 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
7 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
8 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
9 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

10 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

TABLE 2 - MODIFIED AND NEW FEES

Item
Fee 

Status 
M/N

Description
Code 

Authorization

Auto CPI 
Adjust 

Yes/No

Account 
Code

Account Title Fund Code Fund Title
Authority  

Code
Authority Title

Department  
Code

Department Title
Project 
Code 

Project Title Activity Code Activity Title
Unit Basis 

(e.g.. per sq. 
ft./)

FY 2025-26  
Fee **

FY 2025-
26  Units 

(Est.)

FY 2025-26 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2025-
26 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

FY 2026-27  
Fee 

FY 2026-
27 Units 

(Est.)

FY 2026-27 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2026-
27 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

FY 2027-28  
Fee **

FY 2027-
28  Units 

(Est.)

FY 2027-28 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2027-
28 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

Fiscal Year 
of Last 

Increase

Fee Prior to 
Last Increase

1 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
2 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
3 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
4 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
5 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
6 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
7 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
8 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
9 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

10 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
TABLE 3 - CONTINUING FEES

Item
Fee 

Status
Description

Code 
Authorization

Auto CPI 
Adjust 

Yes/No

Account 
Code

Account Title Fund Code Fund Title
Authority  

Code
Authority Title

Department  
Code

Department Title
Project 
Code 

Project Title Activity Code Activity Title
Unit Basis 

(e.g.. per sq. 
ft./)

FY 2025-26  
Fee **

FY 2025-
26  Units 

(Est.)

FY 2025-26 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2025-
26 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

FY 2026-27  
Fee 

FY 2026-
27 Units 

(Est.)

FY 2026-27 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2026-
27 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

FY 2027-28  
Fee **

FY 2027-
28  Units 

(Est.)

FY 2027-28 
Revenue 
Proposed

FY 2027-
28 Cost 

Recovery 
(Est.)

Fiscal Year 
of Last 

Increase

Fee Prior to 
Last Increase

11 C Film Permit Fees Admin Sec 57.5 No 460199 Other General Governmental Chrge 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 16654 EW Film Services 207769 ECN Film Commission 10022533 Film To Film Services 0001 Film Permits 200/300/500 338 225,000.00$  100% 200/300/500 375 250,000.00$  100% 200/300/500 375 250,000.00$  100% FY 2024-25 100/200/300
12 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
13 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
14 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
15 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
16 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
17 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
18 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
19 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               
20 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Fee Status: C Continuing
M Modified
N New
D Discontinued

Note:
** If Auto CPI adjustment = Yes, FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28 Fee will be automatically generated based on the inflation factor determined by the Controller.
    If Auto CPI adjustment = No, FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28 Fee will remain the same as previous year or entered by dept according to Code Authorization.

CPI will be updated in January 2026. Call Controller's Budget Office to confirm CPI before submitting.



CUL Department of Arts & Culture
18767200 18760600

GFS Type Dept Grp Division Division Title Section Section Title Dept ID Dept ID Title Fund Fund Title Project-Activity Project Title Activity Title Authority Authority Title Account Lvl 5 Title Account Account Title Equipment # TRIO Agency Use FY 2026-27 Base FY 2026-27 Department FY 2026-27 Dept - Base FY 2027-28 Base FY 2027-28 Department FY 2027-28 Dept - Base Explanation of Change

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5010Salary 501010 Perm Salaries-Misc-Regular 0 245,375 245375 0 262,784 262784 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 513010 Retire City Misc 0 36,342 36342 0 41,181 41181 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 514010 Social Security (OASDI & HI) 0 15,213 15213 0 16,293 16293 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 514020 Social Sec-Medicare(HI Only) 0 3,558 3558 0 3,811 3811 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 515010 Health Service-City Match 0 9,936 9936 0 10,831 10831 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 515020 Retiree Health-Match-Prop B 0 1,890 1890 0 2,024 2024 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 515030 RetireeHlthCare-CityMatchPropC 0 565 565 0 604 604 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 515710 Dependent Coverage 0 21,468 21468 0 23,400 23400 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 516010 Dental Coverage 0 1,954 1954 0 2,032 2032 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 519110 Flexible Benefit Package 0 3,185 3185 0 3,471 3471 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 519120 Long Term Disability Insurance 0 547 547 0 585 585 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5380CityGP 538000 CBO Services - Budget 0 35,467 35467 0 8,484 8484 Transfer of Function from OEWD to CUL.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5810OthDep 581270 GF-City Attorney-Legal Service 0 24,500 24500 0 24,500 24500 Transfer of Function from OEWD to CUL.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5010Salary 501010 Perm Salaries-Misc-Regular 0 313,672 313672 0 335,926 335926 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5060ProgPr 506070 Programmatic Projects-Budget 0 -195,601 -195601 0 -257,487 -257487 Transfer of Function from OEWD to CUL. Balancing expenses to match revenues. 

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 513010 Retire City Misc 0 46,279 46279 0 52,452 52452 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 514010 Social Security (OASDI & HI) 0 19,448 19448 0 20,828 20828 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 514020 Social Sec-Medicare(HI Only) 0 4,548 4548 0 4,871 4871 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 515010 Health Service-City Match 0 12,542 12542 0 13,671 13671 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 515020 Retiree Health-Match-Prop B 0 2,416 2416 0 2,587 2587 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 515030 RetireeHlthCare-CityMatchPropC 0 722 722 0 772 772 See Form 3B

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 515710 Dependent Coverage 0 30,029 30029 0 32,733 32733 See Form 3B

BUDGET FORM 3A: Expenditure Changes
Please run Budget Submission Report under BFM Reporting - 3.3 Budget Submission and include with budget submission. Example Report is shown below.

BUDGET FORM 3A: Expenditure Change

DEPARTMENT:

Total BY Expenditure Change Total BY1 Expenditure Change



CUL Department of Arts & Culture
Position 
Code 11 2438106 11 2631185

GFS Type Dept Grp Division Division Title Section Section Title Dept ID Dept ID Title Fund Fund Title Project-Activity Project Title Activity Title Authority Authority Title
Account Lvl 
5 Title

Agency 
Use

Job Class Job Title Status Action Position
FY 2026-27 

Base
FTE

FY 2026-27 
Dept
FTE

FY 2026-27 
Dept - Base

FTE

FY 2026-27 
Base

Amount

FY 2026-27 
Dept

Amount

FY 2026-27 
Dept - Base

Amount

FY 2027-28 
Base
FTE

FY 2027-28 
Dept
FTE

FY 2027-28 
Dept - Base

FTE

FY 2027-28 
Base

Amount

FY 2027-28 
Dept

Amount

FY 2027-28 
Dept - Base

Amount Explanation of Change

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5010Salary 0961_C Department Head I A TF 01110519-3 0 0.5 0.5 0 112,035 112035 0 0.5 0.5 0 119,984 119984 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 0961_C Department Head I A TF 01110519-3 0 41,087 41087 0 45,284 45284 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5010Salary 1822_C Administrative Analyst A TF 01130686-2 0 1 1 0 133,340 133340 0 1 1 0 142,800 142800 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 1822_C Administrative Analyst A TF 01130686-2 0 53,571 53571 0 58,948 58948 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5010Salary 0951_C Deputy Director I A TF 01137371-2 0 1 1 0 180,332 180332 0 1 1 0 193,126 193126 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 0951_C Deputy Director I A TF 01137371-2 0 72,025 72025 0 79,297 79297 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5010Salary 1822_C Administrative Analyst A TF 01132461-2 0 1 1 0 133,340 133340 0 1 1 0 142,800 142800 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043264-0001 CU Film Services Film Services 23250 CU Film Services 5130Fringe 1822_C Administrative Analyst A TF 01132461-2 0 53,571 53571 0 58,948 58948 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210953 CUL Film 210953 CUL Film 11890 SR Mobed-Film Prod Sp 10043266-0001 CU Film Rebate Program Film Rebate Program 23251 CU Film Rebate Program 5010Salary 0961_C Department Head I O TF 01110519-4 0 0.5 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.5 0.5 0 0 0 Transfer of Function from OEWD.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 5010Salary 0932_C Manager IV A TF 01082538-2 0 1 1 0 224,071 224071 0 1 1 0 239,968 239968 Transfer of Function from ADM.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 5130Fringe 0932_C Manager IV A TF 01082538-2 0 80,017 80017 0 88,044 88044 Transfer of Function from ADM.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 5010Salary 1823_C Senior Administrative Analyst A TF 01112033-2 0 1 1 0 155,385 155385 0 1 1 0 166,409 166409 Transfer of Function from ADM.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 5010Salary 1823_C Senior Administrative Analyst A TF 01154871-2 0 1 1 0 155,385 155385 0 1 1 0 166,409 166409 Transfer of Function from ADM.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 5130Fringe 1823_C Senior Administrative Analyst A TF 01112033-2 0 59,155 59155 0 65,147 65147 Transfer of Function from ADM.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 5130Fringe 1823_C Senior Administrative Analyst A TF 01154871-2 0 59,155 59155 0 65,147 65147 Transfer of Function from ADM.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 5010Salary 1842_C Management Assistant A TF 01091097-2 0 1 1 0 122,722 122722 0 1 1 0 131,428 131428 Transfer of Function from ADM.

NGFS CUL 210952 CUL Programs 210954 CUL Operating Grants 210954 CUL Operating Grants 11802 SR Culture & Rec Hotel Tax 10043263-0001 CU Grant for the Arts Grant for the Arts 23249 CU HTA Grants for the Arts 5130Fringe 1842_C Management Assistant A TF 01091097-2 0 51,012 51012 0 56,111 56111 Transfer of Function from ADM.

BUDGET FORM 3B: Position Changes
FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28

Please run Budget Submission Report under BFM Reporting - 3.3 Budget Submission and include with budget submission. Example Report is shown below.

BUDGET FORM 3B: Position Change

DEPARTMENT:
Total BY FTE Change

Total BY Amount Change Total BY1 FTE Change
Total BY1 Amount 

Change



Executive Director of 
Arts & Culture     

0962 (V)

Administration

1652 (F)

Grants for the Arts

0932 (F)

1823 (F)

1823 (F)

9774 (F)

1842 (V)

Film

0961 (F)

0951 (F) 1822 (F)

1822 (F)
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